
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 17TH JUNE 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as correct records the Minutes of the meetings held on 20th and 22nd 
May 2024. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) St Neots - 23/00727/OUT (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for: Construction of an 
additional storey, improvements to the fenestration and insulation, the creation of 3 
further flats, bringing the total to 5. Construction of a 2 bedroom dwelling to the 
rear with access from West Street - 37 New Street, St Neots, PE19 1AJ. 
 

(b) Bury - 22/01946/REM (Pages 31 - 62) 
 

All Reserved matters for the erection of 87 dwellings along with landscape, scale, 
layout and appearance and all ancillary works pursuant to Outline permission 
20/00863/OUT - Land off Tunkers Lane, Bury. 



 
(c) St Neots - 24/00336/FUL (Pages 63 - 100) 

 
Erection of a bespoke-designed wheelchair-friendly bungalow and associated 
ancillary works - 49 St Neots Road, Eaton Ford, St Neots, PE19 7BA. 
 

(d) St Ives - 24/00090/FUL (Pages 101 - 118) 
 

Change of use of land adjacent to the property to residential use and retention of 
existing boundary fence - 29 Acacia Avenue, St Ives, PE27 6TN. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 119 - 120) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Developmen
[...]
ntial or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 20th 
May 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, D B Dew, 
I D Gardener, K P Gulson, M A Hassall, S R McAdam, 
S Mokbul, J Neish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade and 
C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors P A Jordan and S Wakeford. 

 
 

64 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd April 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

65 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor I Gardener declared a Non-Registerable Interest in Minute No 66 by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the area he represented as a 
Member of the District Council and as a Member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
Councillor I Gardener also declared a Non-Registerable Interest in Minute No 67 
(c) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the area he represented as 
a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor D Mickelburgh declared a Non-Registerable Interest in Minute No 67 
(d) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the District Ward she 
represented. 
 

66 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEM - CONSTRUCTION OF 
15 NO. DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 23/00649/FUL) - LAND EAST OF IVY 
WAY SPALDWICK - 23/01948/FUL  
 
(Councillor G Rice, Spaldwick Parish Council, M Ashcroft, objector, and J Smith, 
Agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 65 for Members’ interests. 
 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 

Page 5 of 120

Agenda Item 1



on an application for the construction of 15 no. dwellings with associated access, 
car parking and landscaping on land East of Ivy Way, Spaldwick (Minute No 
23/62 (b) refers). Having taken into account flooding and drainage matters 
following consultation with the Environment Agency and analysis of traffic in 
relation to the A14, together with relevant local and national planning policies, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and to conditions 
including those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted, the 
Chief Planning Officer be authorised to approve the application or refuse it 
in the event that the obligation has not been completed and the applicant 
is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or on the 
grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation 
necessary to make the development acceptable. 

 
 
At 8.16 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.26 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

67 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Change of use from shop to dwelling (Class C3) – Shop, 43 High Street, 
Brampton, PE28 4TG - 23/02498/FUL  
 
(P Shaw, applicant, addressed the Committee on the app
[...]
 D Dew left the meeting. 
 
At 10.20 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 10.25 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

d) Change of use from hardstanding storage area to container storage area - 
Agricultural Buildings, Depden Lodge Farm, Ermine Street - 23/02284/FUL  
 
(Councillor K Pauley, Godmanchester Town Council, and J Kirkpatrick, agent, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 65 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) The proposed development site lies in the open countryside which would 

represent an encroachment of built development into the countryside, outside of 
the built-up area of any settlement. The proposal does not accord with any of the 
limited or specific opportunities for development in the countryside as set out 
within the policies of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, which restrict 
development in the countryside to protect the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside. Furthermore, the proposed development would result in the loss of 
Grade 2 Agricultural Land for which exceptional circumstances have not been 
demonstrated. The proposal would therefore be contrary to the requirements of 
Policies LP2 and LP10 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 

Page 8 of 120



b) The proposed development is contrary to the Godmanchester Neighbourhood 
Plan 2017 to 2036, Policy GMC1: The importance of the countryside due to its 
location and outside of the detailed settlement boundary. The proposal does not 
seek to preserve and protect the most versatile agricultural land. 

 
c) The proposed development by virtue of its design, scale and massing would 

appear as a prominent and alien feature in the countryside, failing to integrate with 
the surrounding landscape and failing to respect the intrinsic character and beauty 
of the countryside. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies LP10, 
LP11, LP12 and LP19 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 

 
d) The proposed development, by virtue of the placement of containers on the root 

protection zones of the surrounding trees and insufficient information submitted for 
officers to assess the likely impact on the longevity of the trees, fails to accord with 
policy LP31 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

 
68 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 

Page 9 of 120



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 22nd 
May 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney, 

D B Dew, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, 
D L Mickelburgh, S Mokbul, J Neish, B M Pitt, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: None. 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
A proposal to elect Councillor J Neish to the Chair of the Committee was moved 
and seconded. On being put to the vote the proposal was declared to be LOST. 
 
A proposal to elect Councillor D Mickelburgh to the Chair of the Committee was 
then moved and seconded, whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor D Mickelburgh be elected Chair of the Committee for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 
Councillor Mickelburgh in the Chair. 
 

2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
A proposal to appoint Councillor E Butler as the Vice-Chair of the Committee was 
moved and seconded. On being put to the vote the proposal was declared to be 
LOST. 
 
A proposal to appoint Councillor S Mokbul as the Vice-Chair of the C
[...]

Court

1 to 6

34

5

2

14

5a

1

Appleby

3 to 6

49 1

9 to 12

15

7

2

74

51

8

2

Court

15.5m

260400

260500

260400

260500

51
83

00

518300

0 10 20 30 m

NORTH           

Client: Xavier     

Drawings are subject to structural
engineering and building control.

Copyright © 2022

NOTES -

Drainage subject to a visit by the builder and
assessment of existing drains.

Party wall act may be required and is the
responsibility of the homeowner, we can
advise if required.

Please review our Terms and Conditions on
our website
www.binneyandsimsdesign.co.uk

Site plans and Location plans purchased
from streetwise.net and are subject to their
terms and conditions.

Please do not scale from the drawing.

Drawings are for planning purposes only.

All dimensions are approximate. Prior to
commencement of works the contractor is
responsible for checking the plans to the site
conditions. If any anomolies are found they
are reported for rectification. Failure to do so
at this stage will result in the contractor
being liable for resulting costs incurred.

Drawing No: 914-Indicative Plan

Date: 24/042023

Drawn By:

Site Address:

37 New Street
St Neots
Cambridgeshire
PE19 1AJ

Scale: 1:200, 1:1250

P
age 29 of 120

AutoCAD SHX Text
-© 2022

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
 OJS  



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 17th JUNE 2024 

Case No: 22/01946/REM 
  
Proposal: ALL RESERVED MATTERS FOR THE ERECTION OF 

87 DWELLINGS ALONG WITH LANDSCAPE, SCALE, 
LAYOUT AND APPEARANCE AND ALL ANCILLARY 
WORKS PURSUANT TO OUTLINE PERMISSION 
20/00863/OUT. 

 
Location: LAND OFF TUNKERS LANE BURY 
 
Applicant: STONEWATER DEVELOPMENTS LTD  
 
Grid Ref: 527970 283385 
 
Date of Registration:   8th September 2022 
 
Parish: BURY 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the Officer recommendation of approval is contrary to that of the 
Paris
[...]
 granted for the reserved matters 
which comprise appearance, layout, scale and landscaping 
subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to 
the following conditions: 

 

Page 54 of 120



• Approved Plans 
• Architectural details 
• Materials 
• Hard and soft landscaping 
• Cycle store 
• Street lighting  
• Electric vehicle charging specification 
• Tree protection plan 
• Arboricultural method statement 
• Tree programme of monitoring 
• Management of streets 
• Binder course roads 
• Site laid out for parking etc 
• Temporary facilities during construction 
• Visibility splays 
• Construction traffic route 
 

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lewis Tomlinson Senior Development 
Management Officer – lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 55 of 120

mailto:lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


1

From: DevelopmentControl

Sent: 04 April 2024 16:16

To: DevelopmentControl

Subject: Comments for Planning Application 22/01946/REM

Categories:

Comments summary

Dear Sir/Madam,

Planning Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 04/04/2024 4:16 PM from Miss Parish Clerk.

Application Summary

Address: Land Off Tunkers Lane Bury 

Proposal:
All Reserved matters for the erection of 87 dwellings along with landscape, scale, layout 
and appearance and all ancillary works pursuant to Outline permission 20/00863/OUT. 

Case Officer: Lewis Tomlinson 

Click for further information

Customer Details

Name: Miss Parish Clerk

Email:  

Address: 37 Station Road, Ramsey, Huntingdon PE26 1JB

Comments Details

Commenter 
Type:

Town or Parish Council

Stance: Customer made comments neither objecting to or supporting the Planning Application

Reasons for 
comment:


[...]
. 
4. Floor level at 14.25m AOD (above high node point and 

climate change).  
5. Internal finishes to be resilient and hard wearing.   
6. All hard landscaping areas to be free draining (where 

possible) and with door drains to all level access doors. 
7. Rainwater from the roofs to be harvested first then use 

soakaways to avoid any additional impact on the street or 
locality. 

8. Driveway to be free draining resin gravel or 
bound loose gravel. 
 
In addition, we will review the detailing and construction post 
planning to ensure the construction overall is as resilient to 
flooding. 

 
7.28 While these mitigation measures are welcomed, they would not 

outweigh the in-principle objection of one market dwelling in 
Flood Zone 2 and failure to pass the required sequential test. 

 
7.29 No objections have been received from the Environment Agency 

(EA) in relation to this proposal. However, it should be noted that 
any EA consultation response does not consider whether the 
sequential test has been passed. 

 
7.30 Overall, it is considered that the proposed development of one 

dwelling would fail the sequential test for flooding contrary to 
Policy LP5 of the Local Plan, Section 4 of the Cambridgeshire 
Flood and Water SPD 2017, Paragraphs 165 and 168 of the 
NPPF 2023 and Policy A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan 
(2016). The proposed development is therefore unacceptable in 
principle as it would place people and property at an 
unwarranted risk of flooding. The principle of the proposed 
development is therefore unacceptable. 

Page 74 of 120



 
Accessibility: 

 
7.31 The proposal is for a wheelchair-friendly bungalow.  

 
7.32 The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in 

respect of certain protected characteristics, namely: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the 
Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the 
advancemen
[...]
houses. The area is characterised by 2-storey 
terraced dwellings in a back of footpath location.  

 
7.49 The application has been reviewed by the council’s Conservation 

Officer who objects to the proposals on the basis that the 
proposed development would fail to preserve or enhance the 
character or appearance of the conservation area as it would not 
respect the established built form and would compromise views 
through the building line to the gardens beyond. Clear loss of 
green space and infilling of gap in built form that relieves the 
close urban grain of the neighbouring terraces. It is noted that in 
the previously refused application for a dwelling on the site 
(23/00745/FUL), the conservation officers assessment regarded 
that the triangular shape of the plot is a relic of historic landscape 
where a trackway serviced the open fields located between the 
Great North Road and St Neots Road. This is enshrined in the 
existing right of way along the southern boundary of the plot and 
explains the gap between the Victorian terraces and the historic 
green space behind the building lines.  

 
7.50 It is noted that HDC Conservation Officers advised within a pre-

application enquiry for a dwelling on the site in 2018 that 
development would not be supported at this location. It must also 
be acknowledged by Members that a proposal for one dwelling 
on this site at Development Management Planning Committee on 
20th November 2024 was refused on the basis that the proposal 
would infill a historic landscape and would be an obvious contrast 
to historic back of pavement development and would result in 
loss of views through the site and closing off the historic right of 
way between the terraces. The proposal would represent 
overdevelopment of the plot further compromising green space 
and failing to respect existing views, street patterns and historic 
building lines. 

 

Page 78 of 120



7.51 In that 23/00745/FUL officer report, the formally consulted 
c
[...]
vey 
Mews and Nos 47A and 49 St Neots Road contrary to Local Plan 
Policy LP14 part B Amenity. By virtue of this cramped form of 
development that has failed to be designed in a way that does 
not detrimentally impact neighbour amenity, it is considered that 
the proposal fails to demonstrate that it responds positively to its 
context and has drawn inspiration from the key characteristics of 
its surroundings to help create distinctive, high quality and well 
designed places that successfully integrate with adjoining 
buildings, contrary to Local Plan Policies LP11 and LP 12 of the 
Local Plan.’ 

 
7.59 It is acknowledged that this current proposal is a revised 

submission of that 23/00745/FUL application which retains a 
similar design as the previous refused application, being a single 
storey bungalow spread across two wings of accommodation 
comprised of living accommodation and integral single-space 
garage within the western wing and two bedrooms within the 
eastern wing connected by way of the central flat roof link 
containing the entrance hallway and ensuite bathroom serving 
bedroom 2.  

 
7.60 Following the previous refused application, the proposed double 

integral garage has been reduced to a single integral garage to 
maintain the existing right of way access across the site and 
increase the separation distance from the rear garden boundary 
of No. 47a from approximately 0.35m to 3.8m. A neighbour 
representation noting that the proposal appears to address 
neighbour concerns in terms of the right of way and lowered roof 

Page 80 of 120



are acknowledged. The right of way access is a civil matter and 
not a material planning consideration. 

  
7.61 The revised scheme maintains a similar design and 

contemporary appearance of the refused application but replaces 
the tall mono-pitched roofs with asymmetric pitched roofs, 
reducing the overall ridge height by 420mm (from 4305mm to 
3885mm) on the east wing and 729mm (from 4623mm to 
3894mm) on
[...]
ich 
despite the lower ridge height is likely to increase the sense of 
enclosure within the neighbouring rear gardens and create an 
unneighbourly relationship.  

 
7.66 Furthermore, despite the 729mm reduction in ridge height over 

the eastern wing, officers remain concerned the approximately 
0.6m separation distance of the southern gable from rear garden 

Page 81 of 120



boundary of No. 49 together with the 3894mm ridge height would 
give rise to overbearing impacts as the southern gable would rise 
approximately 2m above the rear boundary of No. 49 St Neots 
Road. This impact would be intensified by the 6m shallow depth 
of the neighbouring garden.   

 
7.67 It is therefore considered that the original design reason for 

refusal has not been sufficiently overcome: The proposed large 
footprint and siting of the dwelling creates a cramped form of 
development which will lead to overbearing impacts to the rear 
gardens of Nos. 1 and 2 Davey Mews and Nos 49 St Neots 
Road, contrary to Local Plan Policy LP14 part B Amenity. By 
virtue of this cramped form of development that has failed to be 
designed in a way that does not detrimentally impact neighbour 
amenity, it is considered that the proposal fails to demonstrate 
that it responds positively to its context and has drawn inspiration 
from the key characteristics of its surroundings to help create 
distinctive, high quality and well-designed places that 
successfully integrate with adjoining buildings, contrary to Local 
Plan Policies LP11 and LP 12 of the Local Plan.. 

 
7.68 The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies LP11, LP12 and 

LP34 of the Local Plan and the proposal is unacceptable against 
the objectives of the NPPF 2023 set out at paragraphs 135 parts 
a-d, 206 and 208 and Section 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

Residential Amenity  

7.69 Policy LP14 of the Local Plan states that a proposal will be 
supported where a high standard of amenity is p
[...]
commended for refusal for the 
following reasons: 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION – Refuse for the following reasons: 
 

1. It is considered that the proposed development of one dwelling 
would fail the sequential test for flooding contrary to Policy LP5 

Page 88 of 120



of the Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019), Section 4 of 
the Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 2017, Paragraphs 
165 and 168 of the NPPF 2023 and Policy A3 of the St Neots 
Neighbourhood Plan to 2029 (2016). The proposed development 
is therefore unacceptable in principle as it would place people 
and property at an unwarranted risk of flooding. The principle of 
the proposed development is therefore unacceptable.  

 
2. The erection of a dwelling within this small site within the St. 

Neots Conservation Area would infill a historic landscape and 
would be an obvious contrast to historic back of pavement 
development and would result in loss of views through the site 
and closing off the historic right of way between the terraces. The 
proposal would represent overdevelopment of the plot further 
compromising green space and failing to respect existing views, 
street patterns and historic building lines. The proposal is thereby 
contrary to Policies LP34 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 
2036 (2019), Policy A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan to 
2029 (2016), the objectives of the NPPF 2023 set out at 
paragraphs 130 parts a-d, 200 and 202 and Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

3. The large footprint and siting of the dwelling creates a cramped 
form of development which will lead to overbearing impacts to 
the rear gardens of Nos. 1 and 2 Davey Mews and No. 49 St 
Neots Road contrary to Local Plan Policy LP14 part B Amenity. 
By virtue of this cramped form of development, it is considered 
that the proposal would have a significant adverse impact on the 
amenity standards of Nos 1 and 2 Davey Mews to the rear of the 
dwelling and Nos. 47a and 48 St Neots Road due to overbearing 
impacts and so has failed to be designed in a way that does not 
detrimentally impact neighbour amenity. Overall, it is considered 
that the proposal fails to demonstrate that it responds positively 
to its context and has drawn inspiration from the key 
characteristics of its surroundings to help create distinctive, high 
quality and well-designed places that successfully integrate with 
adjoining buildings, contrary to Local Plan Policies LP11, LP12 
and LP14 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019) and 
paragraph 135 part F of the NPPF 2023. 
 

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Marie Roseaman 
Enquiries marie.roseaman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Page 89 of 120

mailto:marie.roseaman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 90 of 120



Page 91 of 120



Application Ref:24/00336/FULo © Crown copyright and database rights 2024 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 05/06/2024

Development Management Committee

Location: St Neots

!

The Site

Listed Buildings

Conservation Area

Sites of Ancient Monuments

1:2,276Scale =   

Page 92 of 120



Location Plan
Site Address: 49, St Neots Road, Eaton Ford, PE19 7BA

Date Produced: 23-Feb-2024 Scale: 1:1250 @A4

Planning Portal Reference: PP-12832356v1

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 OS 100042766

P
age 93 of 120



Sub

Sta

Cottages
Lobelia

12

Church

Mews
Weavers

Hinton Lodge

El

White House

Cornerways

Shelter

LB

Sta
Sub

517200m

517200m

517300m

517300m

517400m

517400m

517500m

517500m

259600m

259700m

259800m

259900m

©Crown Copyright and database rights 2022 OS Licence no. 100041041

16.00

15.98

16.06

16.19

16.25

16.12

16.18

16.19

16.20

15.62

15.90

15.74

16.25

16.00

15.98

16.06

16.19

16.25

16.12

16.18

16.19

16.20

15.62

15.90

15.74

16.25

EXISTING LOCATION PLAN  -
[...]
tat and so could be considered as 
an enhancement. 

 
7.22 Having regard to the above the proposal is considered to be 

acceptable in terms of biodiversity impacts and broadly accords 
with Policy LP30 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
Flood risk 
  
 
7.23 The application site is within Flood Zone 1 and is therefore not 

subject to the Sequential or Exception Tests required by the 
NPPF (2023). Nor (given its scale) does it require the submission 
of a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA). The development does not 
increase the footprint of the building nor introduce any additional 
hard surfacing and so is not considered to result in any increased 
risk of flooding.  

 
7.24  The development is therefore considered to be acceptable with 

regard to its approach to flood risk and therefore accords with 
Policy LP5 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

8. RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL subject to conditions to 
include the following 

 

• Time limit 

• Retention in accordance with approved plans 

• Materials retained 

• Provision of and maintenance/retention of soft 

landscaping 

• Limited PD rights 

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text 
version or an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 
and we will try to accommodate your needs 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Kevin Simpson  
Enquiries kevin.simpson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 110 of 120

mailto:kevin.simpson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


     
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
Official Planning Recommendations from the Planning Committee Meeting of St Ives Town Council on 10 April 2024 
 
 
Application No 
Applicant/Agent 

Proposed Development Link Comments 

24/00090/FUL 
                                     

               
29 Acacia Avenue      
St Ives PE27 6TN 

 

Change of use of land adjacent to the property to 
residential use and retention of existing boundary 
fence.  
 
29 Acacia Ave  
St Ives 

https://publicaccess.huntingd
onshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/app

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 17th 
June 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney, 
K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, J Neish, B M Pitt, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, S Mokbul and C H Tevlin. 

 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20th and 22nd May 2024 
were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor R Brereton declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor J Clarke declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor R Slade declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (b) by 
virtue of the facts that the application related to the Ward he represented and 
that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council Planning Committee. Councillor 
Slade left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor B Pitt declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (b) by 
virtue of the facts that the application related to the Ward he represented and 
that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council Planning Committee. Councillor 
Pitt left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 

7 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEM - OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED FOR: CONSTRUCTION OF 
AN ADDITIONAL STOREY, IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FENESTRATION AND 
INSULATION, THE CREATION OF 3 FURTHER FLATS, BRINGING THE 
TOTAL TO 5. CONSTRUCTION OF A 2 BEDROOM DWELLING TO THE 
REAR WITH ACCESS FROM WEST STREET - 37 NEW STREET, ST NEOTS - 
23/00727/OUT  
 



Following a request from Officers, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be deferred to enable further work to be undertaken on 

flood risk. 
 

8 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) All Reserved matters for the erection of 87 dwellings along with landscape, 
scale, layout and appearance and all ancillary works pursuant to Outline 
permission 20/00863/OUT - Land off Tunkers Lane, Bury - 22/01946/REM  
 
(Councillor J Prestage, Bury Parish Council, L Delegate, agent, and N Hillier, 
applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 6 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

b) Erection of a bespoke-designed wheelchair-friendly bungalow and 
associated ancillary works - 49 St Neots Road, Eaton Ford, St Neots - 
24/00336/FUL  
 
(S Richardson, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 6 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a) It is considered that the proposed development of one dwelling would fail 
the sequential test for flooding contrary to Policy LP5 of the 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019), Section 4 of the 
Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 2017, Paragraphs 165 and 168 of 
the NPPF 2023 and Policy A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan to 
2029 (2016). The proposed development is therefore unacceptable in 
principle as it would place people and property at an unwarranted risk of 
flooding. The principle of the proposed development is therefore 
unacceptable. 
 

b) The erection of a dwelling within this small site within the St. Neots 
Conservation Area would infill a historic landscape and would be an 



obvious contrast to historic back of pavement development and would 
result in loss of views through the site and closing off the historic right of 
way between the terraces. The proposal would represent 
overdevelopment of the plot further compromising green space and failing 
to respect existing views, street patterns and historic building lines. The 
proposal is thereby contrary to Policies LP34 of Huntingdonshire’s Local 
Plan to 2036 (2019), Policy A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan to 
2029 (2016), the objectives of the NPPF 2023 set out at paragraphs 130 
parts a-d, 200 and 202 and Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

c) The large footprint and siting of the dwelling creates a cramped form of 
development which will lead to overbearing impacts to the rear gardens of 
Nos. 1 and 2 Davey Mews and No. 49 St Neots Road contrary to Local 
Plan Policy LP14 part B Amenity. By virtue of this cramped form of 
development, it is considered that the proposal would have a significant 
adverse impact on the amenity standards of Nos 1 and 2 Davey Mews to 
the rear of the dwelling and Nos. 47a and 48 St Neots Road due to 
overbearing impacts and so has failed to be designed in a way that does 
not detrimentally impact neighbour amenity. Overall, it is considered that 
the proposal fails to demonstrate that it responds positively to its context 
and has drawn inspiration from the key characteristics of its surroundings 
to help create distinctive, high quality and well-designed places that 
successfully integrate with adjoining buildings, contrary to Local Plan 
Policies LP11, LP12 and LP14 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 
(2019) and paragraph 135 part F of the NPPF 2023. 

 
c) Change of use of land adjacent to the property to residential use and 

retention of existing boundary fence - 29 Acacia Avenue, St Ives - 
24/00090/FUL  
 
(H Ali, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

9 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of five recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 



 
Chair 

 


